et N AN
Rule 187 of the || QO3
Insalvency (England &

ooy Notice of progress report in voluntary

Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency Wl nding Up

Act 1986

@:

Companies House

SATURDAY

HEATM Y

31/03/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

4

Company details

ols 4 7lel7lsl0

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ BGC Limited

boid black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Ful} forename(s}

Kerry

Surmame

Bailey

Liquidator's address
é:j;idlng name/number { 3 Hyardman Street

Street Spinningfields

Postown | Manchester - -~
County/Region ’

Postcode M [3 ] [37A[T] |

County | .

Full fo}éﬁame(s)

Liquidator's name @

@ Other liquidator
LUse this section to telf us about

Surname }

another hquidator

Liquidator's address @

Building namefnumber ‘

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another iiquidator

Street ‘

Post town {

County/Region ‘

Postcode [—mi_l——’_[—’—_

Country e ' -

04/17 Version 1 0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o bz 20017
ole b2 [200[1s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Sigature

Signature date

X LL,///\
29 o3 Tilolll¢

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any centact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubiic record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Cortact name Kerry Balley
Company name BDO LLP

’ wddress 3 Hardman Street
‘ Spinningfields

[mew " Manchester

[ Caunty Region

{ Lountry

Im

- 01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fellowing:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

] You have signed the form.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Postcode M a4 !7 T C
{1 M 3 F_Af T ﬁ n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companteshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

BGC Limited
{In Liquidation)

Statement From 05/02/2017 From 05/02/2013
of Affairs To 04/02/2018 To 04/02/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Performance Bond NIL 89,419.81
Trust Monies NIL 1,000.00
Funds transferred from Administration NIL 36,043.58
Bank Interest Gross NIL - 170.07
NIL 126,633.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators costs inc pre-appoint’ NIL 78,042 .60
Liquidator's Fees NIL 30,363.95
Liquidators Disbursements NIL 309.18
Liquidators Disbursements NIL NIL
Corporation Tax NIL 29.47
Stationery & Postage ML 1,893.45
Statutory Advertising NIL 27779
Bank Charges NIL o 38.25
MNIL (110,954.69)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Services NiL 1,717.74
Employee Preferential Claims NIL 1,433.66
NIL (3,151.40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 12,527.37
NIL (12,527.37)
NIL {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
S NIL
Note:

The statement of affairs figures were recorded in the prior Administration and the surplus funds transferred to the
Liquidation in the sum of £36,043.58 as detailed above.

On 17 May 2016, a dividend of 0.75 pence in the pound was declared to unsecured non-preferential creditors. The
total amount distributed was £12.586.76. Unclaimed dividends of 305.82 were paid to the Insolvency Service

Account on 21 November 2011, together with the fee of £25.75.
On 19 October 2015, a dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared to preferential creditors. The total amount
distributed was £3,151.40.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

28 March 2018 10:07



, I B D O Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www. bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH
Private and Confidential
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES 29 March 2018

Qur Ref 00183859/C2/KFB/RT

Piease ask for

Rebecca Thompson

Dral: 0151 237 4472
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

BGC Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 04476739

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules’) which also
includes my final report as required by Section 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.14
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (hereafter ‘the Rules’).

The Company's affairs are fully wound up and unless any substantive issues are raised by
creditors no further report will be issued and this report will be presented as the final report. |
confirm that notice of no further dividend final dividend is attached as required by Rule 14.36 of
the Rules.

Professional information regarding the Liquidator

The Liquidator is Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT, who was appointed on 5 February 2013.

Summary Account

I enclose a copy of the final receipts and payments account to 4 February 2018. | can confirm
that this account has been reconciled and the balance is nil. There have been no receipts or
payments in the reporting period.

Prospects for creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited has been fully repaid from book debts
assigned to them under an invoice discounting facility with the Company.

HSBC Bank Pic (‘the Bank') had no outstanding lending due to them at the date of the
Administrators’ original appointment.

BOO LLP, a UK Lirmited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 1s a member of BDO Internaticnal Limited, a UK company
lirmited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members* names 1s open ta inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, Londan W1U 7EU. BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authanty to conduct investment business



|IBDO

P e——— 29 March 2018

Preferential Creditors

Preferential «claims in respect of the employee's accrued holiday pay and
wage arrears have been paid in full together with the tax and national insurance deductions paid
to HM Revenue & Customs totalling £3,151 as shown on the receipts and payments account
enclosed.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims totalling £1,684,458 were admitted for dividend purposes and the sum
of £12,586 was distributed to unsecured creditors on 18 May 2016. Unclaimed dividends of
305.82 were paid to the Insolvency Service Account on 21 November 2011, together with the fee
of £25.75.

Prescribed part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company did grant a floating charge
after 15 September 2003; however, no amounts are owed to the Bank. As such, all funds would
be available to unsecured creditors and therefore the prescribed part provisions do not apply in
this Liquidation.

Liquidators’ remuneration

The Liguidator is obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits
remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Liguidator and their staff have spent attending to matters in the
Liquidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

As creditors will be aware, the Company was previously in Administration. The creditors approved
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration on a time cost basis in the preceding Administration. In
accordance with Rule 4.127 of the insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidators ' remuneration is fixed
on the same basis as that of the loint Administrators. It should be noted that Rute 4.127 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 has now been repiaced by Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

To date, the Liquidator has drawn £30,364 of remuneration. No remuneration was drawn in the
period of this report, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
period of this report, 5 February 2017 to 4 February 2018. This records time costs of £233 which
represents 3 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £78 per hour.

The second schedule covers the date of appointment to 4 February 2018 and records time costs
of £35,656 which represents 162 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £220 per hour.



I BD : 29 March 2018

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for exampie printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disciosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Total disbursements of £309 have been drawn in this Liquidation, relating to bonding, printing
and insurance, none of which was drawn in the period of this report.

Investigation

The Liquidator has a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct of the
directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the Secretary
of the State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
further causes of action to be pursued.

Creditor Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator's remuneration at https://www.r3.org_uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

A creditor (who need nat be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our respanse or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit {Rule 18.9(6) and (7) of the Rules). Creditors with
the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they consider that the
remuneration of the Liquidators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the Liquidator or
expenses charged by the Liquidator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application
must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are
set out at the end of this report.



I 29 March 2018

Release of the Liguidator

The Liquidator will be released from office under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the
same time as vacating office, unless any creditor objects. A creditor who wishes to object to the
release must deliver a notice in writing to the Liquidator within eight weeks of this report or, if
creditors raise other matters under Rules 18.9 or 18.34 as mentioned above, when those matters
are finally determined by the court.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/compiain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Liquidator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d

Please contact me or my colleague Rebecca Thompson at BRCMT@&bdo.co.uk if you require
further information.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
BGC Limited

¢

Kerry Bailey
Liquidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc



I BD 29 March 2018

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members® requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-admimistration costs i an adrmimistration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (<)
or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor w1 question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up wath at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members® voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

3 The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond te the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a)} providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) decliming to provide the information requested.

4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reascnably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
{d) the office-holder 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the information

{5) An office-holder who does not provide ail the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so dong.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holtder must respond to a request.

(3] The court may make such order as 1t thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application n an admmistration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
({b) the basis fixed for the office-halder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is wnappropnate; or
(c) the expenses 1ncurred by the office-holder are n all the circumstances excessive.

(2} The following may make such an application for ene or more of the orders set out 1n rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor wath either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i1) the permission of the court, or

{c) in a members' voluntary winding up—

{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or



I D 29 March 2018

(") a member of the company with the permission of the court.

3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than exght weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1 question {“the relevant report™).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, 1t must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder 1s entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question 15 not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ar such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(1) the admimstrator or Liguidater or the admimistrator’s or liquidator's personal representative to the
company, or
(1) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised 1n the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that 1t thinks just.

&3] An order under paragraph {4){b} or {c) may onty be made wn respect of penods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if 1t 15 satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the apphcation, dismiss 1t without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2} Unless the application 1s dismissed, the court must fix a venue for 1t to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any heanng, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applhcant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder 15 entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n guestion be treated as not being expenses of
the admimistration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{1) the admimstrator or liquidator or the adrmmistrator’s or liguidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(1i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative {o such person as the court may specify as
property compnsed in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may onkty be made n respect of penods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the admmstration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 & RULE 6.28
OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 (‘the Rules’)

BGC Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’')
Registered number: 04476739

NOTICE THAT:
The Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Creditors, with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, may within 21
days of this notice request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in the attached report (Rule 18.9).

Creditors may apply to the court under Rule 18.34 if they consider that the remuneration of the
Liquidator, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the Liquidator or expenses charged by the
Liquidator are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the Liguidator within eight weeks of this notice or, if
creditors raise other matters under Rules 18.9 or 18.34, such time as those matters are finally
determined by the court.

The Liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the Inselvency Act 1986 when they deliver
the attached account and report to the registrar of companies, stating whether any creditor has
objected to release.

The Liquidator will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office, unless any of the company’s creditors objected to the Liquidators’ release.

The Liguidator is Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT. The Liquidators were appointed on 5 February 2013. The
Liquidator may also be contacted via Rebecca Thompson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Dated: 29 March 2018

Kerry Bailey
Liguidator

BDO LLP, a UK inited hability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 15 a member of BDO |nternational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of 'ndependent member firms A List of members’ names s open to inspectian at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business



TO ALL CREDITORS 29 March 2018

Our Ref 8780/JW/Document4/Jé

Please ask for

Rebecca Thompson

Tel: 0151 237 4472
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Last Notice to Creditors about Dividend (Rule 14.36) of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016)

BGC Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered Humber: 04476739

In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

All of the Company’s assets have been realised but the funds have been used to meet expenses
of the insalvency praoceedings and earlier dividends to creditors. There are insufficient funds to
declare any further dividend to creditors.

..........................................................

Kerry Bailey
Ligquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

The Liquidator, Kerry Bailey (Officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT was appointed on 5 February 2013. The Liguidator may also be contacted via Rebecca
Thompson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

BDO LLP, a UK Umited hability partnership registered 1 England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 1s open to tnspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business



BGC Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator’'s Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

ASSET REALISATIONS
Performance Bond
Trust Monies

Funds transferred from Administration

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Administrators costs inc pre-appoint’

Liguidator's Fees
Liquidators Disbursemenits
Liquidators Disbursements
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Services
Employee Preferential Claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

REPRESENTED BY

Note:

From 05/02/2017
To 04/02/2018

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NiL
NiL
NiL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

From 05/02/2013
To 04/02/2018

89,419.81
1,000.00
36,043.58
170.07
126,633.46

78,042.60
30,363.95
309.18

NIL

2%.47
1,893.45
277.79
38.25
(110,954.69)

1,717.74
1,433.66

(3,151.40)

12,527.37
(12,527.37)

0.00)

NIL

The statement of affairs figures were recorded in the prior Administration and the surplus funds transferred to the

Liquidation in the sum of £36,043.58 as detailed above.

On 17 May 2016, a dividend of 0.75 pence in the pound was declared to unsecured non-preferential creditors. The
total amount distributed was £12.586.76. Unclaimed dividends of 305.82 were paid to the Insolvency Service

Account on 21 November 2011, together with the fee of £25.75.

On 19 October 2019, a dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared to preferential creditors. The total amount

distributed was £3,151.40.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

27 March 2018 15:33



'RNT

ni9

0L

(R}

| e | afvg

1667 18)0]. puBtny

oIFe Py

e STUMBIANGS (] SN}

000 SN [BLIBIIN,

sIEET 1R L2 01 I LN

L] oo _ _mm.z_ﬂ Filay _ —.x_.= (2] _ _’.5.-. oo : OR'8L arn _ _ L3 H'n
11814 oro 0R'RT LN
arel L4 bkl oh'e
50701 sl'0 ¥ 01 sL
k] 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 1
e smoy 1m LT REL Fng Yy ™ L [LIOTR NTATH M| CIThapg
EIETAR FEVERTINILY LERLEN YN
[ASCITRLNE. L) EEANES RIS { HOTY R ISININGY i HOIv s [RSWASESNY LER RSN Y Hivi¥vg

Iy 3 pae eonngang ot

Bunroday 1§

HoEnsImupy, [rsusn) Qg

uondiarsiy

S10T/T0/40 03 L1IOT/TH/S0 WOl poLEag ay) sof apqedijddy sajey pus padiey) awi] jo Lrwwng

658€8100

aonepinbiy uf - pauury 3Ny

wauFissy Jo ury



L'8IT

[ ES

ez

5Ll

LrIT

1’681

i

R, ]

| | adrg
S5°559°SE €101 puers)
(LX) Mg
900 SHAEISINGSK] FYIO
0 asuaday [omany
SYSSUSE susyl [TTEIN
— orFzE ot _ _mﬁs.o.N 0761 _ _ mEl9 1y _ — 0g'EET 1| 5665 _ _ oITIes! SEEL A _ 0TOR0T  0ST
POTEs ] oo ST L0 SCFEFL s
0% 165701 97y 0B 0T 5 0S0°R SUT WSTHL 0n's MFIz6 Mz
oLBLE T o Wile Ut agsenl | veur
09 T86'T 0891 PORL 500 STLES 05 sTiwT | oon
STOLR'] >R STRIF Ut o 19F oy
09 LEED 0570 9tz $9% SO sl 0019 0¥ S0°8v8 ot 0RIETE | BT 0TI 050
oI9r 001 o0 19F W'
3 3 3 b + 3 7
] mag e g anepy oy anoy wir] <nefl
HOIVHISIALRAY HIDHVAIY I
VIO ONY EY) 1% 1% H1HIO HOLS HISIATIIY HOENAY IAS DAL HAM N HANIHVA

JANSY| ) PUE UeAQLaSK]
Hstdoday g

SUHE] Y JOHPA 3 H

sapep 2sadwy o
TUIrEI(L UOIESIBIY sJassy "
HONRISIFHLPY [BI28I7) (]

wwneddy wo sdayy g

nondixasag

8102/20/+0 03 €107/70/S0 Wol ] porad ay) 10 Aqediddy s3jey pue pagiey) swi] Jo Livanuing

658E8104)

uonEpmbI uf - papuny J0q

JUALEAHISSY J0 Ry



